

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

MASON'S ISLAND-SUSAN E. DUMPHE-WILD LANDS.

Chapter 98.

Resolve relating to Mason's Island.

Resolved, that the state land agent be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered, upon payment of a nominal consid-lating to. eration of one dollar, to make, execute and deliver a good and sufficient deed releasing to Isaiah W. Stanley of Swans Island in the county of Hancock, his heirs and assigns, all the right, title and interest which the state of Maine has in and to a certain island known as Mason's Island, situated in Penobscot bay in said county of Hancock about three miles southwesterly of Swans Island and between Marshall's Island and Heron Island, so called, and containing four acres of land and ledge, more or less.

Approved March 5, 1909.

Chapter 99.

Resolve in favor of Susan E. Dumphe, widow of Charles Dumphe, late of Company G, Sixth Regiment of Infantry, Maine Volunteers, Civil War.

Resolved, that a pension be allowed Susan E. Dumphe, of Susan E. Yarmouth, widow of Charles Dumphe, late of Company G., favor Sixth Regiment of Infantry, Maine Volunteers, Civil War, of six dollars per month, from the first day of April, nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved March 5, 1909.

Chapter 100.

Resolve making an appropriation for the purpose of obtaining information in regard to wild lands for the purposes of Taxation.

Resolved, that the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and ten, to be expended by the board of state assessors under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of employing a competent person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist said board in verifying and perfecting, so far as practicable, a proper description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and the individual or corporate ownership thereof in townships not incorporated, in order that such lands may be properly described for taxation purposes, and for incorporating such description in deeds when lands are sold for taxes; also for the employment of a compe-

Wild lands, to obtain information con-

Dumphe, favor of. in

Masons

re-

1277

CITAP. 98